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A.  Authenticity.


1.  The three letters of Paul to Timothy and Titus are called the Pastoral Epistles.


2.  The pastoral epistles have been more assailed by critics as being not written by Paul than any of Paul’s other letters.


3.  The attacks against Pauline authorship were unheard of until the last 100 years.


4.  Internal evidence–the epistle claims to be written by Paul.


5.  External evidence.



a.  There are a number of similarities in language between these epistles and Clement’s epistle to Corinth.  Clement of Rome was the Pastor-Teacher there from about 95 A.D.   Since Clement appears to be paraphrasing Paul from the pastorals, then the pastorals had to be written prior to 95 A.D.



b.  The pastorals were known and used by Polycarp 69-155) (student of the apostle John, friend of Ignatius, (?-107), pastor of the church at Antioch, and teacher of Irenaeus (115-190, pastor of the church of Lyons), as well as by Justin Martyr (95-166), Heracleon (a Gnostic Christian who lived in the middle of the second century AD and wrote the first commentary on the gospel of John), and others, while by the time of Irenaeus (115-190?) the pastorals were definitely regarded as the works of Paul.



c.  The Muratorian Canon, a late second century list of authoritative Christian writings, includes the pastorals as a part of the list of New Testament books.

B.  Historical Background.

1.  After Paul’s first Roman imprisonment, he traveled to several places:



a.  According to 2 Tim 4:13 he visited Troas in Asia.



b.  According to 2 Tim 4:20 he visited Miletus.



c.  According to 1 Tim 1:3 he encouraged Timothy to stay at Ephesus while he was en route for Macedonia (Philippi).



d.  From Colossians we know that Paul promised to visit the Lycus valley in Asia.



e.  From Philippians we know that Paul had promised to visit Philippi.



f.  From Romans we know that he also wished to visit Spain.


2.  According to Tit 3:12 Paul intended to spend the winter in the western districts of Macedonia or Epirus and was probably arrested in Nicopolis and from there taken back to Rome.

C.  Purpose of the Letter.

1.  The main purpose in all three epistles was to provide general instructions to his trusted lieutenants for the order and appointment of officers of the churches.  “With his vast experience of missionary statesmanship, Paul of all men was best qualified to lay down stipulations for the appointment of officers and to give general instructions regarding church order.  He would have been the most shortsighted of men if he had not done so.”  New Testament Introduction, Revised Edition, Donald Guthrie, 1990.  Paul gives his two associates (Titus and Timothy) written instructions about methods of procedure in their respective churches for which they are temporarily responsible.


2.  Another purpose of the epistles was to point out the irrelevance of the current false teaching concerning myths and endless genealogies, quarrels about words and wranglings, godless chatter, etc.  This was not a coherent and powerful heresy.  Paul’s main concern was that Timothy and Titus not waste time over it.  This heresy was certainly not a developing Gnosticism.  “The main stock-in-trade of these teachers was empty platitudes which Paul did not even consider it worth while to refute.”



a.  The false teaching included disputes about the Law.



b.  It included legalistic tendencies such as celibacy and abstinence from food.



c.  It included a denial of the hope of resurrection.  Hymenaeus and Philetus swerved from the truth by maintaining that the resurrection was already past, 2 Tim 2:17ff.


3.  Paul also had a special purpose in writing to Titus–to summon him to meet him at Nicopolis.  At the same time Titus is to assist Zenas and Apollos on their journey.

D.  Date/Origin of the Epistle.

1.  Based on a second Roman imprisonment, this epistle was probably written just prior to Paul’s second Roman imprisonment in 66 or 67 AD.


2.  It was written from the western regions of Macedonia.



a.  Tit 3:12 says, “When I send Artemas or Tychicus to you, make every effort to come to me at Nicopolis, for I have decided to spend the winter there.”



b.  2 Tim 4:10-12 says, “for Demas, having loved this present world, has deserted me and gone to Thessalonica; Crescens has gone to Galatia, Titus to Dalmatia.  Only Luke is with me. Pick up Mark and bring him with you, for he is useful to me for service.  But Tychicus I have sent to Ephesus.”



c.  Notice that Timothy was free to come to Paul now because Tychicus was sent to Ephesus.



d.  Titus had finished his mission in Crete and was now in Dalmatia.  So Titus may have joined Paul in Nicopolis on his way to Dalmatia.  Titus was probably replaced in Crete by Artemas, since Tychicus went to Ephesus.


3.  Several towns were named Nicopolis, which means “city of victory”, but this reference is almost certainly to the town founded in Epirus (west-by-northwest of Corinth) by Octavian in 31 B.C. commemorating his victory over Antony at nearby Actium.


4.  Nicopolis was the only city of sufficient standing in Epirus to warrant Paul’s spending a whole winter in it, and its geographical position would suit its selection as a rendezvous with Titus.  Paul may have planned to use it as a base for evangelizing Epirus.

E.  Outline of the Epistle.

1.  Greeting, 1:1-4.


2.  Qualifications of Church Officials, 1:5-9.


3.  False Teachers and the Need to Refute, 1:10-16.


4.  Regulations for Christian Behavior, 2:1-10.



a.  Older people, 2:1-3.



b.  Younger people, 2:4-8



c.  Slaves, 2:9-10.


5.  Christian Doctrine and the Spiritual Life, 2:11-3:7



a.  Grace is the basis for the spiritual life, 2:11-15.



b.  Establishment conduct in the spiritual life, 3:1-2.



c.  The spiritual life versus the cosmic system, 3:3-7.


6.  Closing Admonitions, 3:8-11.



a.  Cultivate divine good, 3:8.



b.  Avoid false teaching, 3:9-11.


7.  Conclusion, 3:12-15.

F.  Who was Titus?
 
a.  Although not mentioned in Acts, Titus was one of Paul’s companions in whom he placed a considerable amount of trust.


b.  He is first heard of at the time of the Gentile controversy when he accompanied Paul and Barnabas to Jerusalem (Gal 2:1).  He provided a test case, since he was a Gentile, but he was apparently not compelled to be circumcised (Gal 2:3).  Some Jewish Christians insisted that Titus be circumcised, but Paul, doubtless aware of the precedent this would set, refused to comply.


c.  Titus probably accompanied Paul on his subsequent journeys, but no definite information of his work is available until the time of the Corinthian crisis.  He had evidently been acting as Paul’s representative at Corinth during the year preceding the writing of 2 Cor (cf. 8:16) with a special commission to organize the collection scheme there.  The task was unfinished, for Titus is later urged by Paul to return to Corinth to see its completion (2 Cor 8:6).

d.  A more delicate task was the smoothing over of the tense situation, which had arisen between Paul and the Corinthians, a task that clearly demanded a man of great tact and force of character.  He appears to have been a stronger personality than Timothy (1 Cor 16:10; 2 Cor 7:15) and possessed ability as an administrator.


e.  A comparison of 2 Cor 2 and 7 suggests that Titus carried a letter from Paul to the Corinthians which has since been lost (the ‘severe letter’) and in which the apostle took them to task with much anguish of heart for their high-handed attitude.  Possibly Titus was the bearer of 1 Corinthians for, in 2 Cor 8:6, Paul notes that Titus is resuming work he began at Corinth, namely the collection for Jewish Christians in Jerusalem (1 Cor 16:1-4; 16:10 suggests that Timothy was not the bearer of this letter).  With greater probability, it was Titus who delivered to the Corinthians another letter, the so-called ‘severe’ or ‘tearful letter’ (2 Cor 2:3-9).  Personal attacks against Paul threatened the loss of his leadership in Corinth, but Paul, wishing to avoid ‘another painful visit’ (2 Cor 2:1), placed his fate in the hands of Titus.   Paul would travel from Ephesus to Macedonia; Titus would report to him the situation in Corinth as soon as possible (2 Cor 2:13; 7:5-16). The failure of Titus to meet him at Troas troubled Paul greatly, but a reunion in Macedonia greatly relieved the apostle.  Titus eventually rejoined Paul in Macedonia (2 Cor 7:6) with good news, and as a result 2 Corinthians was written and was willingly carried by Titus (2 Cor 8:16f.), who seems to have possessed a particular affection and serious concern for the Corinthians.  Taking advantage of the improved situation, Paul sent Titus back to Corinth.  Perhaps not wishing to detract from the crucial role of Titus in the collection, Paul refers to two unnamed companions (2 Cor 8:6, 16-24).  Later in the same Letter, Paul expresses his confidence that Titus will take no advantage of the Corinthians—that, like Paul, he has their best interests at heart (2 Cor 12:17-18).  He is described by the apostle as his ‘partner and fellow worker’ (8:23), who would not think of taking advantage of those entrusted to his care (12:18).


f.  From the Epistle addressed to him it may be surmised that Titus accompanied Paul to Crete after Paul’s release from the Roman imprisonment and was left there to consolidate the work (Tit 1:5f.).  The letter urges the use of authority in establishing a worthy ministry, in overcoming opposition, and in the teaching of sound doctrine.  He was summoned to rejoin Paul at Nicopolis when relieved by either Artemas or Tychicus (Tit 3:12), and may possibly have been further commissioned at Nicopolis for an evangelistic mission to Dalmatia on which he was engaged at the time when Paul wrote 2 Timothy (2 Tim 4:10).


g.  Later tradition assumed his return to Crete and described him as bishop there until his old age (Eusebius).  Sir William Ramsay thought it possible that Titus was Luke’s brother (which might explain the absence of Titus’ name from Acts).






